SECTION 00 11 16 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID

NOTICE:

Sealed Bids for the construction of the Carronde Park Tennis Court Renovation will be received by Abonmarche at said date and time. All Bids received will be publicly opened and read. Bids will be received for a single prime Contract. Bids shall be on a unit price basis. Sealed bids bearing the project name as well as the name and address of the bidder shall be submitted to: Denise Cook, St. Joseph Charter Township, 3000 Washington Ave, St. Joseph, MI 49085 before the date and time of the listed bid opening.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION;

The project consists of renovating the existing tennis courts at Carronde Park in St. Joseph Charter Township through the removal and replacement of HMA, new court resurfacing, new nets, and the addition of pickleball courts.

The bid opening will be held on **February 21, 2024, at 2:00 p.m., local time** at St. Joseph Township Hall, 3000 Washington Avenue, St. Joseph, MI 49085.

BIDDING INSTRUCTIONS & SECURITY:

A certified check, cashier's check or bid bond in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the total amount of the bid, made payable to St. Joseph Charter Township will be required with each bid as security for the proper execution of the contract. A 100% Labor, Material, and Performance Bond will be required of successful bidder.

No bid shall be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) days after the scheduled opening without consent of the OWNER. The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids, waive any informality in bidding or to accept the bid, consistent with law, which best serves the interest of the Owner.

Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund grant dollars are being used for this project and relevant state or federal requirements apply. The contractor and all subcontractors must comply with all requirements of 1976 PA 453 (Elliot-Larsen Civil Rights Act), the 1976 PA 220 (Persons with Disabilities Civil Rights Act), and Executive Directive 2019-09, as amended. In accordance with these laws, all contracts the grantee enters into must contain a covenant by the contractor and any subcontractors not to discriminate against an employee or applicant for employment with respect to hire, tenure, terms, conditions, or privileges of employment, or a matter directly or indirectly related to employment, because of race, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, height, weight, marital status, partisan considerations, or a disability or genetic information that is unrelated to the individual's ability to perform the duties of a particular job or position.

Technical questions must be submitted via email to: <u>ceyerly@abonmarche.com</u> and shall be entitled "Carronde Park Tennis Court Renovation - RFI."

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

Bidding documents will be available on January 22, 2024. Electronic contract documents can be obtained online free of charge from the Abonmarche website: http://www.abonmarche.com/bids. To be included in the Plan Holders List, you must register on the Abonmarche website.

For assistance in obtaining electronic bid documents, contact Sandy Riehl at 269.927.2295 or email, <u>sriehl@abonmarche.com</u>.

ENGINEER:

Corey A. Kandow, PE Abonmarche 95 West Main Street Benton Harbor, MI 49022

OWNER:

Denise Cook St. Joseph Charter Township 3000 Washington Ave St. Joseph, MI 49085

> Advertisement for Bid 00 11 16 - 1